STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950

E-Mail: siting.council@po.state.ct.us
March 9, 2004 Web Site: www.ct.gov/csc

Christine Farrell
T-Mobile

100 Filley Street
Bloomfield, CT 06002

RE:  TS-T-MOBILE-024-040226 — T-Mobile USA, Inc. request for an order to approve tower sharing
for a proposed telecommunications facility to be constructed at Lot 54 Palmer Road, Chaplin,
Connecticut.

Dear Mrs. Farrell:

At a public meeting held on March 4, 2004, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the
shared use of this existing tower site is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible
and meets public safety concerns, and therefore, in compliance with General Statutes § 16-50aa, the
Council has ordered the shared use of this facility to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of tower
structures. This facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are
conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Any additional change to this facility
may require an explicit request to this agency pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50aa or notice pursuant to
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73, as applicable. Such request or notice shall
include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of
radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65.. Any
deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such
failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of
construction or operation in material violation.

This decision applies only to this request for tower sharing and is not applicable to any other request or
construction.

The proposed shared use is to be implemented as specified in your letter dated February 27, 2004.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

A"/ uly yours, 4
P elaB Katz PE j /
Chairman

PBK/laf

¢:  Honorable Rusty Lanzit, First Selectman, Town of Chaplin
Raymond Murphy, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Chaplin
Sandy M. Carter, Verizon Wireless
Michele G. Briggs, Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems
Thomas J. Regan, Esq., Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels, LLP
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council @po.state.ct.us
Web Site: www.ct.gov/csc

February 27, 2004

Honorable Rusty Lanzit
First Selectman

Town of Chaplin

P.O. Box 286

Chaplin, CT 06235-0286

RE: TS-T-MOBILE-024-040226 — T-Mobile USA, Inc. request for an order to approve tower
sharing for a proposed telecommunications facility to be constructed at Lot 54 Palmer Road,
Chaplin, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Lanzit:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received this request for tower sharing, pursuant to
Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting scheduled for Thursday, March 4, 2004, at 1:30.
p.m. in Hearing Room Two, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

S.
Executive Director

SDP/laf
Enclosure: Notice of Tower Sharing

¢:  Raymond Murphy, Zoning Enforcement Officer, Town of Chaplin

Isiting\em\t-mobile\chaplin\lanzit].doc
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TS-T-MOBILE-024-040226

February 27, 2004

Via Facsimile

Pamela B. Katz, Chairman and
Members of the Siting Council
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

“New Britain, CT 06051

RE:  Tower Sharing Request by T-Mobile
Future Verizon Facility at
Lot 54 Palmer Road, Chaplin
Doc. 211

Dear Ms. Katz and Members of the Siting Council:

At this time, T-Mobile would like to re-submit its Tower Share application for the
Verizon Tower located at Palmer Road in Chaplin. T-Mobile is re-filing the application
at the 117’ height. Please apply check #1712106 to this amended application.

I am sorry for any inconvenience this may have caused.

Respectfully submitted,

Christine Farrell =
T-Mobile

100 Filley St.
Bloomfield, CT 06002
(860) 6794-6427

T-Mobile USA, Inc.

Office: (401) 588-5600
Fax: (401) 588-5658

50 Vision Boulevard

East Providence, RI 02914
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TS-T-MOBILE-024-040226

February 27, 2004

BY HAND

Pamela B. Katz, Chairman and @g\
Members of the Siting Council %

Connecticut Siting Council §>®
Ten Franklin Square 1 %1
New Britain, CT 06051 & Q?,% QIC“\G\\\%C\\/

NV
RE:  Tower Sharing Request by T-Mobile 02\\\;\6 C
Future Verizon Facility at S\
Lot 54 Palmer Road, Chaplin
Doc. 211

Latitude: 41-47-04.3 / Longitude: 72-08-08.5

Dear Ms. Katz and Members of the Siting Council:

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes (C.G.S.) § 16-50aa, T-Mobile USA, Inc.
acting through its wholly owned subsidiary Omnipoint Communications, Inc. ("T-
Mobile") hereby requests an order from the Connecticut Siting Council ("Council") to
approve the proposed shared use of a future communications tower, located at Lot 54
Palmer Road in the Town of Chaplin ("Verizon Facility"), owned by Cellco partnership
d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Verizon"). T-Mobile and Verizon have agreed to the shared use
of the Verizon Facility, as detailed below. Verizon received approval to construct said
Facility on November 4, 2003 and has already or will start construction shortly.

VERIZON FACILITY

The Verizon Facility consists of a one hundred fifty (150) foot high monopole
tower ("Tower") owned and operated by Verizon. T-Mobile will be at a mounting height
of One Hundred Seventeen (117) feet. A chain link fence will surround the Verizon
Facility. Verizon is approved to locate at the 147’ level, Sprint is approved to locate at
the 137 level and Cingular has been approved to locate at the 127” level. Sprint will be
building the facility for Verizon, but Verizon will own the facility.

T-Mobile USA, Inc.

Office: (401) 588-5600
Fax: (401) 588-5658

50 Vision Boulevard

East Providence, RI 02914
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T-MOBILE FACILITY

As shown on the enclosed plans prepared by All-Points Technology Corporation,
P.C., including a site plan and tower elevation of the Verizon Facility, annexed hereto as
Exhibit A, T-Mobile proposes a shared use of the Facility by placing antennas on the
Tower and equipment needed to provide personal communications services ("PCS")
within the existing fenced compound. T-Mobile will install up to nine (9) antennas at the
One Hundred Seventeen (117) foot level of the Tower. Associated unmanned equipment
cabinets will be located on a concrete pad near the base of the tower within the existing
compound.

Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50aa provides that, upon written request for
shared use approval, an order approving such use shall be issued, "if the council finds that
the proposed shared use of the facility is technically, legally, environmentally and
economically feasible and meets public safety concerns." (C.G.S. § 16-50aa(c)(1).)
Further, upon approval of such shared use, it is exclusive and no local zoning or land use
approvals are required C.G.S. §16-50x. Shared use of the Verizon Facility satisfies the
approval criteria set forth in C.G.S. § 16-50aa as follows:

A. Technical Feasibility The existing Tower and compound were designed to
accommodate multiple carriers. A structural analysis of the Tower with
multiply carriers has been performed and is attached as Exhibit B. The
structural analysis concludes that the existing tower can safely
accommodate the proposed T-Mobile antennas. The proposed shared use
of this Tower is technically feasible. Further there is sufficient room in
the fenced compound for our facility, thus the site plan will not have to be
altered.

B. Legal Feasibility Pursuant to C.G.S. § 16-50aa, the Council has been
authorized to issue an order approving shared use of the future Verizon
Facility. (C.G.S. § 16-50aa (C)(1)). Under the authority vested in the
Council by C.G.S. § 16-50aa, an order by the Council approving the
shared use of a tower would permit the Applicant to obtain a building
permit for the proposed installation.

C. Environmental Feasibility The proposed shared use would have a minimal
environmental effect, for the following reasons:
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1) The proposed installation would have a de minimis visual impact,
and would not cause any significant change or alteration in the
physical or environmental characteristics of the existing facility;

2) The proposed installation by T-Mobile would not increase the
height of the tower or extend the boundaries of the Verizon
Facility;

3.) The proposed installation would not increase the noise levels at the
existing facility boundaries by six decibels or more;

4.) Operation of T-Mobile's antennas at this site would not exceed the
total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density level
adopted by the FCC and Connecticut Department of Health. The
"worst case" exposure calculated for the operation of this facility
for all carriers, would be approximately 19.98 % of the standard.
See Cumulative Emissions Compliance Report dated February 26,
2004, prepared by Hassan Syed, T-Mobile Radio Frequency
Engineer, annexed hereto as Exhibit C;

5) The proposed shared use of the Verizon Facility would not require
any water or sanitary facilities, or generate any air emissions or
discharges to water bodies. Further, the installation will not
generate any traffic other than for periodic maintenance visits.

D. Economic Feasibility The Applicant and the tower owner have agreed to
share use of the Verizon Facility on terms agreeable to both parties. The
proposed tower sharing is therefore economically feasible.

E. Public Safety As stated above and evidenced in the Cumulative Emissions
Compliance Report annexed hereto as Exhibit C, the operation of T-
Mobile's antennas at this site would not exceed the total radio frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density level adopted by the FCC and
Connecticut Department of Health. Further, the addition of T-Mobile's
telecommunications service in the Chaplin area through shared use of the
Verizon Facility is expected to enhance the safety and welfare of local
residents and travelers through the area resulting in an improvement to
public safety in this area.
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Conclusion

As delineated above, the proposed shared use of the Verizon Facility satisfies the
criteria set forth in C.G.S. § 16-50aa, and advances the General Assembly's and the Siting
Council's goal of preventing the proliferation of tower in the State of Connecticut. T-
Mobile therefore requests the Siting Council issue an order approving the proposed
shared use of the Verizon Facility. -

Respectfully submitted,

Christine Farrell
T-Mobile

100 Filley St.
Bloomfield, CT 06002
(860) 794-6427

cc: Chaplin First Selectman Rusty Lanzit
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IZON CHAPLIN

LOT 54 PALMER ROAD
CHAPLIN, CT 06235

SITE NUMBER: OI—I.II_ l— |mOm|ﬂ

CO-LOCATION

GENERAL NOTES

1) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GVE ALL NOTICES & COMPLY w/ ALL. LAWS, ORDINANGES, RULES, REGULATIONS & LAWFLL.

SHEET INDEX

ORDERS of ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY, MUNICIPAL & UTILITY COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS, & LOCAL & STATE JURISDICTIONAL
CODES BEARING on THE PERFORMANCE of THE WORK. THE WORK_PERFORMED on THE PROJECT & THE MATERIALS
INSTALLED SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANGE w/ ALL APPLICABLE CODES, REGLLATIONS, & GROINANCES.

2) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER HAVE MADE EVERY EFFORT TO SET FORTH IN THE CONSTAUCTION 4 CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS THE COMPLETE SCOPE of WORK, THE CONTRACTOR BIDDING THE JOB IS NEVERTHELESS GAUTIONED THAT
MINOR OMISSIONS or ERRORS IN THE DRAWINGS andior SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT EXCUSE SAID CONTRACTOR FROM
COMPLETING THE PROJECT & IMPRQVEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE w/ THE INTENT of THESE DOCUMENTS.

3) THE CONTRACTOR or BIODER SHALL BEAR THE AESPONSIBILITY of NOTIFYING ON WRITING THE LESSEEAICENSEE
REPRESENTATIVE of ANY CONFLICTS, ERRORS, or OMISSIONS PAIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL
or PERFORMANGE of WORK, IN THE EVENT of DISCREPANCIES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRICE THE MORE COSTLY o
EXTENSIVE WORK, UNLESS DIRECTED IN WRITING OTHERWISE.

4) THE SCOPE of WORK SHALL INGLUDE FURNISHING ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, LABOR & ALL OTHER MATERIALS &
LABOR DEEMED TO COMPLETE THE OJECT HEREN.

) THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION of BIOS or PERFORMING WORK TO
FAMILAAIZE HMSELF w/ THE FIELD CONDITIONS & TO VERIFY THAT THE PROUECT CANBE CONSTRUCTED
ACCORDANCE w/ THE CONTRAST DOCUMENTS.

&) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED w/ CONSTRUGTION PRIOR TO STARTING WORK on
ANY ITEM NOT CLEARLY DEFINED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS/CONTRAGT DOCUMENTS.

7) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS TO THE RS
UNLESS NOTED o WHERE LOGAL CODES o ORDINANCES TAKE PRECEDENCE.

B) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE A FULL SET ol CONSTRLCTION DOBUMENTS AT THE SITE UPDATED wi THE LATEST
REVISIONS & ADDENDUMS or CLARIFICATIONS AVAILABLE FOR THE USE BY At PERSONNEL INVOLVEO wi THE PROJECT.

©) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE & DIRECT THE PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIOUES, SEQUENCES & PROCECURES & FOR
COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS of THE WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT,

10) THE DONTRAOTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION CONTROL SURVEYS &
ESTABLISHNG & MANTAINING ALL LINES & GRADES REQD TO CONSTRUCT ALL IMPROVEMENTS as SHOWN HEREIN

BE REQD FOR

1) THE SHALL BE LE FOR ALL PERMITS &
THE WORK BY THE ARCHTECT/ENGINEER, THE STATE, COUNTY of LOGAL GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY.

VICINITY MAP
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&

%

* DESCRIPTION o

T-1 | TITLE SHEET & INDEX 1

OMNIPOINT
COMMUNICATIONS, INC,
AWHOLLY OWNED
SUBSIDIARY OF T-MOBILE,
usA
100 PILLEY BTREET
BLOONFIELD, CT 0602
OFFICE: (800)-652-7100
FAX: (8500027150

ALL-POINTS TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION, P.C.

www.alipointstach.com

FNALLAKSFF S

APPROVALS
LANDLORD
LEASING
RF.
ZonNG
CONSTRUCTION.
AE

A-1 | SITE PLAN & COMPOUND PLAN, ELEVATION & DETAILS

PROJECT SUMMARY

PROJECT NO: CT-11-808-F

DRAWN BY: GWA

S-1 | EQUIPMENT LAYOUT, STRUCTURAL NOTES & DETAILS 1

E-1 | ELEC. & GROUNDING NOTES, RISER DIAGRAM & DETAILS 1

SITE NUMBER:
SITE NAME:
SIE ADDRESS:

ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.:

GONSTRUCTION TYPE:
PROPERTY OWNER:

STAUCTURE OWNER:

APPLICANT:

CT-11-608-F
VERIZON CRAPUN

LOT 84 PALMER ROAD

CHAPUIN, CT 06235

SECTION: 58, BLK: 1, LOT: 54
VOLUME: 60, PAQE: 633
CO-LOCATION

DONALO A & JANET L. BESSETTE

147 PALMER ROAD
CHAPUIN, OT 08235

CELLCO PARTNERSHP (diva VERZON WIRELESS)

90 EAST AIVE DANVE
EAST HARTFORD, CT 06108

OMNIFOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

12) THE OO SHALL MAKE TO PROTEGT EXISTING IMPAOVEMENTS, EASEMENTS, PAVING,
CURBING, ETC. DURING CONSTRUGTION. UPON COMPLETION of WORK, THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGE
THAT MAY HAVE DOCURRED DUE TO CONSTRUCTION an or ABOUTY THE PROPERTY.

13) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE GENERAL WORK AREA CLEAN & HAZARD FREE DURING CONSTRUCTION &
DISPOSE of ALL DIAT, DEBRIS, AUBBISH & REMOVE EQUIPMENT NOT SPECIFIED a8 REMAINING on THE PROPERTY.
PREMISES SMALL BE LEFT IN GLEAN CONDITION & FREE FROM PAINT SPOTS, DUST, or SMUDGES of ANY NATURE.

14) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY W/ ALL OSHA REGUIREMENT 8 a8 THEY APPLY TO THS PROJECT.

15) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE LESSEEAJCENSEE REPRESENTATIVE WHERE A CONFLICT OCCURS en ANY of THE
CONTRAGT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT TO ORDER MATERIAL or CONSTAUCT ANY PORTION of THE WORK
THAT 18 IN CONFLICT UNTIL CONFLICT S RESOLVED BY THE LESSEEAJCENSEE REPRESENTATIVE.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

JaTE ‘OR SHALL VERIFY ALL O ELEVATIONS, PROPERTY LINES, ETC. an THE JOB.

17) ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION WAS DETERMINED FROM SURFACE INVESTIGATIONS & EXISTING PLANS of
RECORD: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY STE WORK.
CALL THE FOLLOWING FOR ALL PRE-CONSTALCTION NOTIFICATION 72he PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION ACTMTY.

X3 SAFE SYSTEM (MA, ME, NH, R, VT): 1-888-344-7233

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG (CT): 1-800-822-4455

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANS AND EXISTING
DIMENSIONS AND CONDTIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE LESSEELICENSEE RERRESENTATIVEIN
WRITING OF DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME

SUBMITTALS

CT-11-508-F
VERIZON CHAPLIN

LOT 54 PALMER ROAD
OHAPUN, OT D238

SHEEYTMLE,

TITLE SHEET &
INDEX

T TN

SHEET NUMBER

T-1
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[2) NORTH ARROW SHOWN ON PLANS REFEAS TO TRUE NORTH, CONTRACTGR SHALL VERIFY TRUE NORTH & INFORM CONSTRUCTION MANAGER of ANY DISCREPANDIES SEFORE STAATING CONSTRUGTION.

la) THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR sndior HS SUB CONSULTANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS & INSPECTIONS WHICH MAY BE REQD FOR THE WORK BY THE ARCHTECT/ENGINEER, THE STATE, COUNTRY or LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUTHORRY.

INES & SUPPORT STRUCTURES.

l5) COAXIAL CABLE CONNECTORS & TRANSMITTER EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE LESSEEAICENSEE & IS NOT INGLUDED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, A SCHEDULE of LESSEEAICENSEE SUPPLIED MATERIALS (S ATTACHED TO THE BID DOCUMENTS (SEE ATTAGHMENT K. ALL DYHER HARDWARE TO BE PROVIDED
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7) COORDINATION, LAYOUT, & FURNISHING of CONDLIT, CABILE & ALL APPURTENANGES REQD FOR PROPER INSTALLATION of ELECTRICAL & TELECOMMUNCATION SERVICE SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIEITY of THE CONTRACTOR.

10) ALL ACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTAIC, & OTHER UTILITIES WHERE ENCOUNTERED IN THE WORK, SHALL BE PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES, & WHERE REQD FOR THE PROPER EXECUTON of THE WORK, SHALL BE RELOCATED ee DIRECTED BY ENGINEERS, EXTREME CAUTION SHOULD BE USED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHEN
11y ALL INACTVE SEWER, WATER, QAS, ELECTRIC & OTHER UTIITIES, WHCH INTERFERE w/ THE EXEGUTION of THE WORK, SHALL BE REMOVED Aer OAPPED, PLUGGED or OTHERWISE OISCONTINUED AT POINTS WHCH WILL NOT INTERFERE w/ THE EXECUTION of THE WORK, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL o UTILITY COMPANY,
12) THE AREAS of THE PROPERTY DISTURBED BY THE WORK & NOT COVERED BY THE EQUIPMENT, DRVEWAY or GRAVEL, SHALL BE GRADED TO A UNIFORM SLOPE, FERTILIZED, SEEDED & COVERED W/ MULCH.

15) PER FCC MANDATE, ENHANCED EMEAGENCY (EQH) SERVICE REQD TO MEET NATIONWIDE STANDARDS FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, LESSEEAICENSEE IMPLEMENTATION REQUIRES DEPLOYMENT of EQUIPMENT & ANTENNAS GENERALLY DEFICTED on THS PLAN, ATTAGHED 7O or MOUNTED IN GLOSE PROXMITY

TO THE BTS RADIO CABINETS, LESSEEAICENSEE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS TO (E912) EQUIPMENT & LOCATION as TECHNOLOGY EVOLVES TO MEET REQD SPECIFICATION.
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=—1_ PROPOSED BTS
CABINET (TYP.3-PL)

I OSED 18-0" LEASE AREA

PROPOSED ANTENNA COAX CABLE BRIDGE

H_”:b? 60" CONGRETE PAD

PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA MOUNTED
[ ON PIPE MAST @ 10' (AGL) & NEW GSM

PROPOSED GRS ANTENNA @ 10' IAGL) & PROROSED GSM
ANTENNA @ 120" (AGL) MOUNTED ON EXTENDED PIPE MAST

EXISTING MONOPOLE =]

ry

T )

PROPOSED GPB ANTERNA ON

28070
FENCELINE

o]

PROPOSED BTS
©n CONCRETE PAD

o0 CONCRETE PAD.

PROPOSED BTS

_

vnovOmmuQm_.mczqm

ATTACHED TO NEW 8-0%10-0°
CONCRETE PACS (TYP.2-PL)

&1/ GABLE ON PIPE MAST @ 104AGL

8 CONCRETE PER w/
DIRECT BURIED SUPPORT
POST

PROPOSED GSM ANTENNA
wi1/2 CABLE ON PIPE MAST

@ 120" (AGL)

D 15-0" LEASE AREA

PIPE COLUMN & PLATE (MICROFLECT
B263 or EQUAL) w/ (2) 1/2° @ MLTIHIT

/2 \CABLE BRIDGE DETAIL

0" {OC) (MAX.} (MICROFLECT
L ] B500 or EQUALY

ANTENNA
W/ 122 CABLE ON PIPE MAST ]
@ 10-0" {AGL)

12 BAIDGE CHANNEL, !
{MCROFLECT BS02 or EQUALY W

S &) 5 &

PROPOSED ()

SUB-BASE FRAME MOUNTED TO
SLAB W/ (4)-5/8 @ HLTI STANLESS
STEEL KWIK BOLTS (3-1/2* MINMUM
EMBED,) (SHM ¥ REQD TO LEVEL
SUB-BASE FRAME)

2004
Wlamymmh.on
PLUG

9 913} ) ) ()

EXTENOED 7T TRANSMISSION
LINE HANGER BRACKET 8Y —

PIROD, nc. o EQUAL {24
3120 GALV. 0.0, __ |

— ) SCH 40 SUPFORT POST r

(MGE) MOUNTED li

TO UNISTRUT

/2a\SECTION VIEW

@ SCALE: NTS

POWERTELCO
CABINET
6X10%8 CONCRETE SLAB (TYP 2 PL) — o POWERTELOD EXTENSION
MOUNTED TO SLAB wi (4) 58> @x3-a/4®
muw.m mﬁw " @EOC HLTI KWIK BOLT Il ANCHORS (SHM
s @OTHWAYS) #F REQ'D TO LEVEL BASE EXTENSON
WVEL -
SURFACE 3 Ld
r EXISTING WEED BLOCK
1 A ¢ /[~ FABRIC (UNDERLAYMENT)
T1 SRDEN A
R
X

D

X

X

3 mOc_v_smz._..m_r>m SECTION VIEW

A P S 7, R R R, \\
NN R &

PACPOSED ANTENNAS
3 FUTURE

2k SCHEDULE 40
GALV. PPE

SCALE: NTS

PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA
W/ 112" CABLE ON PIPE MAST

@ 100" AGL

12° BRIDGE
CHANNEL
(MCROFLECT
8502 of EQUAL

EXTENDED T
TRANSMISSON
LINE HANGER

MGB) MOUNTED
TO UNSTRUT

PIPE COLUMN &

PLATE (MICROFLECT

B200 o EQUAL) W/

MOUNT DOWNTLT
pr—— BRACKET DIRECTLY
TO PLATFORM MAST

) BECURE CABLES TO GRATING

2) PROVIDE KELLOMS GAIP AROUND
CABLES 8 FASTEN TQ EXISTNG

PROFILE ANTENNA PLATFORM
_| By SUMMIT inc #50015 o EQUAL

(SEE NOTE #1)

(SEE NOTE #2)

-1

@3

[ ANTENNA MOUNTING SRAGKET

/A NANTENNA MOUNTING DETAIL

STRUCTURAL NOTES

4) DESIGN REQUIREMENTS ARE PER STATE BUILDING CODE & APPLICABLE
SUPPLEMENTS, ANSUASCE?, EWTIA-222-F STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR
STEEL ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCTURES.

2) CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS INTHE FELD

OMNIPOINT
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
AWHOLLY OWNED
SUBSIDIARY OF T-MOBILE,
usa

100 FILLEY BTREET

FAX: ($00)-852.T150

PRIOR TQ FABRICATION & ERECTION of ANY MATERIAL, ANY UNUSUAL
SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ATTENTION of THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER,

3) DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION of STRUGTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORMTO THE
AMERICAN INSTTUTE of STEEL CONSTRUCTION *SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN,
FABRICATION & ERECTION of STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILOINGS™.

4) STRUGTURAL & MISCELLANEQUS STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A38 STRUCT.
STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDCATED,

5) STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TQ ASTM AS00 TOLD-FORMED WELDED &
SEAMLESS CARBON STEEL STRUCTURAL TUBING', QRADE A, ox ASTM AS3 PIPE STEEL
BLAGK & HOT-DIPPED ZING-COATED WELDED & SEAMLESS TYPE E or 8, GRADE B,
PPE SiZES INDICATED ARE NOMINAL, ACTUAL OUTSIDE DWMETER 15 LARGER.

8) STRUCTURAL CONNECTION BOLTS SHALL BE HGH STRENGTH BOLTS BEARING
TYPE) & CONFORM TO ASTM AJ25 HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS FCR STRUCTURAL JOINTS,
INCLUDING SUTABLE NUTS & PLAIN HARDENED WASHERS”, ALL SOLTS SHALL BE
258 UON,

7) ALL STEEL MATERIALS SHALL BE GALVANIZED AFTER FABRCATION N
ACOORDANCE wj ASTM A128 NG (HOT-DIP QALVANIZED COATINGS on RON &
STEEL PRODUGCTS,, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8) ALL BOLTS, ANGHORS & MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE SHALL BE GALV. IN -

ACCORDANCE wf ASTM A183 *ZING-COATING (HOT-OIF) on IRON & STEEL
HAADWARE", UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9) FIELD WELDS, ORILL HOLES, SAW CUTS & ALL DAMAGED GALVANIZED SURFACES
SHALL BE REPAIAED w/ AN ORGANK ZINC REPAIR PAINT COMPLYING w/
REQUIREMENTS of ASTM A780. GALVANIZING REPAIR PAINT SHALL HAVE 85 PERCENT
ZING BY WEIGHT, ZIRP BY DUNCAN GALVANIZING, GALVA BRIGHT PREMILM BY CROWN
of EQUAL. THCKNESS of APPLIED GALVANIZING REPAIR PAINT SHALL BE NOT NOT
LESS THAN 4 GOATS (ALLOW DAY TIME BETWEEN COATS) wih RESULTING COATRG
THEKNESS REQUIAED BY ASTM A123 or A163 as APPLCABLE.

10) CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY wf AWS CODE FOR PROCEDURES, APPEARANGE &
QUALATY o WELDS, & FOR METHODS LISED IN CORRECTING WELDING, ALL WELDERS &
WELDING PROCESSES SHALL BE QUALIFIED IN ACOORDANCE w/ AWS STANDARD
QUALIFICATKIN PROCEDURES", ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE USING E70%0X ELECTRODES
& WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AISG % DI.L WHERE FILLET WELD SIZES ARE NOT
SHOWN, PROVIDE THE MINIMUM SIZE PER TABLE 2.4 IN THE AISC MANUAL of STEEL
CONSTRUCTION, GTH EDTON.11,

11} INCORRECTLY FABRICATED, DAMAGED or OTHERWISE MISFATING ar NONCONFORMING
MATERIALS or CONDITIONS SHALL BE RERORTED TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR
7O REMEDIAL or CORRECTIVE ACTION. ANY SUGH AGTICN SHALL REQLIRE CONSTAUCTION
MANAGER APPROVAL.

12) UNISTAUYS SHALL BE FORMED STEEL GHANNEL STAUT FRAMING a8 MANUFACTURED
BY UNSTAUT CORP, WAYNE, M OR EQUAL, STRUT MEMBERS SHALL BE 1-5/8%
1-881204, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, & SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED AFTER
FABRICATION.

13) EPOXY ANCHOR ASSEMBLY SHALL CONSIST af 1/2° DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL
ANOHOR ROD w/ NUTS & WASHERS, AN INTERNALLY THREADEO INSERT, A SCREEN
TUBE & A EPOXY ADHESIVE. THE ANCHORING SYSTEM SHALL BEE THE HLTHT HY-20
mncior HY-150 SYSTEMS (as SPECIFIED AN OWG.) or ENGINEERS APPROVED EQUAL.
Wi 4x1/4" MIN, EMBEDMENT DEPTR.

14) EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL SPECIFICATION FF-5-326,
GROUP 1, TYPE 4, CLASS }, MLT} KWIK SOLT B or APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALLATION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE w/THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. MINMUM
EMBEDMENT SHALL BE THREE & ONE HALF (3 1/2) INCHES.

16) GRAVEL SUB BASE & CONGRETE SHALL BE PLACED AGANST UNDISTURBED SOL.

18) CONCRETE FOR FENCE & ICE BRIDGE SUPPORT SHALL BE 3000 P31 AIR ENTRAINED
(4%-6%) NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE,

17) ALL GAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED & PLAGED (N ACCORDANCE w/
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI31B & AGI 301,

8) THE FOLLOWING MINMUM COVER OVER REM SHALL BE s
FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

CONCRETE GAST AGAINST EARTH .., 3 INOHES.

CONCREYE EXPOSEDTO EARTH or WATER

#6 & LARGER .. INCHES.

#5 & SMALLER 3 172 INCHES
AU, EXPOSED EDQGE! BE PROVIDED w/ A 3/4%3/4* GHAMFER LINLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

19) LUMBER SHALL COMPLY w/ THE REQUIREMENTS af THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE of
TIMBER CONSTRUCTION & THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUGTS ASSOCIATIONS NATIONAL
DESKIN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUGTION. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED & SHALL BE STRUCTURAL GRADE NO. 2 OR BETTER.

20) WHERE ROOF PENETRATIONS ARE REQD, THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL CONTACT &
COORDINATE RELATED WORK w/ THE BUILDING OWNER & THE EXISTING ROOF INSTALLER,
WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER ag TO NOT VOD THE

N
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WARRANTY,

21) PER FOC MANDATE, ENMANCED EMERGENCY (E911) SERVICE REQD TO MEET
NATIONWDE STANDARDS FOR WIRELESS COMMUNCATIONS SYSTEMS, LESSEELICENSEE
IMPLEMENTATION REQUIRES DEPLOYMENT of EQUIPMENT & ANTENNAS GENERALLY
OEPICTED an THS PLAN, ATTACHED TO or MOUNTED IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE BTS
RADIO OABINETS, LESSEE/UCENSEE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE REASONABLE
MODIFCATIONS TG (E91 1) EGUIPMENT & LOCATION a8 TECHNOLOGY EVOLVES TO

MEET REGD SPECIFICATION.

SCALE: NTS

SHEETTME.

EQUIPMENT LAYOUT,
STRUCTURAL NOTES &
DETAILS

SHEET NUMEER

S-1




=l

T /B O\EQUIP

/3 \TRENCH DETAIL

BCALE; NTS
ANCREW UGBKIT2
ANTENNA MOUNT GROUND
COAX CABLE
GROUNDING KITS

SCALE:NTS

@OZOCZU_ZO RISER DIAGRAM
E-1

24° TRENCH or as REQD

TO GROUNOING ANG
(LOWER EGS)

&y

SCALE: NTS

OMNIPOINT
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
A WHOLLY OWNED
SUBSIDIARY OF T-MOBILE,
usA
100 FILLEY STREET
BLOOMFIELD, CT 06002
OFFICE: (§00}-662-7100
FAX: (R80)802-7150

TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE
240V, 12, IW MANUAL BY-PASS COMMERCIAL METER

PAOPOSED PANEL ANTENNA (%) NOTES:
1) BASE BID TO INOLUOE INSTALLATION o (4) ELECTRICAL LEGEND
PROPOSED ANTENNA MOUNT GAOUND RODS or SINOLE 1T HORZONTAL PROPOSED
L] COMMERCIAL
ALNA IF COAX LENGTH N CONDTIONS, 240V, 18,3
1S GREATER THAN 165 |/._H/r (o NAMCAL LION. UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED bl i
\ BY-PASS METER - WP WEATHERPROOF -
- \ W/2P 200A CB e WS EXSTING PANEL BOARD,
CABLE QROUNDING KIY .Aul‘. W\ PROPOSED POWERTELCO CABINET \\ GA GROUND FAULTINTERAUPTER SURFACEMOUNTED
exsTrG \ xU...n oy (— (EGB) @ POWERTELCO PLINTH R £00h, 12, 3W " oon [ MAKE ALL CONNEGTIONS 58 PER UTILITY COMPANYS REGUIREMENTS, | / A AwTE ] owrmwe
MONGPOLE ™ | T )UFFER (EQE) BONDED PROPOSED (3) 8TS GABIETS 556K | MANLUGMODULE o e @ers n»msﬂmJ v vour 8 e
VT sy o SSTR MONSRLE (£Q8) ® BTS PUNTH QNNMNNN o ‘SOOKET ASSEMBLY (SPLIT SINGLE PHASE] 1 HLORATT - WOR .
t— S POWERTELCO G coour NON-FUSILE DIECONPECT
ANTENNA CORK II||.“\ PROPOSED CABLE BRDGE Pt oW o womo O
1 PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA & (BRKEKL [— EXISTING SNET TERMINAL 50X L oo T FUSOLE DBCONNEDT BWITCH
1 __ PROPOSED OSM ANTENNA rercE IR0 R e PP = NOUNTED GAFF.
H me«ﬁ ED ON EXTENDED PIRE ,‘000000 o Chanerd] MO8 MASTER GROUNDEAR (D TPANGIENTVOLTAGE RURQE
CASLE GROUNDING CABLE GROUNDAG 000"000} EXISTING TELCO DEMARC [— eSS AL
H.“r%oobwm%%%% B Mmmsr x=. ivas) wWO.DHONA rl— ﬁ ™ rmlqe.u _xlx»g_:!x_nhsﬂxm ‘DUPLEX QUILET, SURFACE MOLNTED,
11 &5/ R }— 2asTnG Uty eackerBoARD = O s 25w, SNSEPAGE
LowER Eas) n _lmun = 50 T S —— s om0 ool st
%mgummx %_HM [ e —— o ———— e t #0SERVCE,__ | @@ @ s EXPOSEO WRNG MOUNTED 18" AFF.
Nin N mlm £XSTING I ‘GROUND PER NEC 2
MONOPOLE N %HH!||HH | 1 = ———CONGAL CABLE TN DROSDWANG
+ £ L —t S COPPER CLAD STERL GROLND ADD. ™~ HOME RUNS, MINWLM 2418 +1#10G
n:z um_w_munwo.ozin S0 N\ = s2a0—] el | L | Iolmoim!n ORMECHANCAL Ny CODUTUON.
o NG JrReem H\ Pt Leemnd® L .. r e CORAECTION AFE. ASOVERNEHIDFLOOR
OONNECTION l/A \ < o ———ly AT GROUND e S i Y
———— S #2GNO .H oo LEADS =, CORRER o LINE PoATE. e ooy d SESRES ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING NOTES
- ~. 4 = (130 & (142 GND. IN 4" TELCO CONDUR w/
, ~. | A & CONNECT TO WHEN FENCE 5 wiNG of e R T e oL hope \= 2 TELCO coNDuUT \
(" ExsThavoncroE Yy GROUND BAR) 7| EQUPMENT PAD 2 1) AL ELECTAICAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
'\ GROUNDING AING (V) P - Illll~r| - NEW UTILTY TRENGH (U @ 202w PULL BoXES THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE INEC) s WELL as APPLCABLE
- - Il|l_.. = STATE & LOCAL CODES,
e —————— - 1 2) ALL ELECTRICAL [TEMS SHALL BE U.L. APPROVED OR LISTED &
(1) #2 AWG UNDERGROUND _| . 2 PROCURED PER SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS,
Qosﬁhw. CONNECTION OELL SITE GROUNOING RING M%%mﬂ%ﬁmr POWER RISER DIAGRAM 3) THE ELECTRICAL WORK INCLUDES ALL LABOR & MATERIAL
. SET & BEYOND PERMETER of (TYP.) IOUANTITY aa AECT) E-1 SCALE: NTS D BY DRAWINGS & LUDING INCIDENTAL
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD WORK TO PROVIDE COMPLETE OPERATING & APPROVED ELECTRCAL

PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA @ 10'(AGL) &

ROPOSED GSM ANTENNA @ 12-0(AGL)
CABLE GROUNDING MOUNTED ON EXTENDED PIPE MAST
KIT (LOCATE ABOVE

MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH
_I POWERTELCO CABINET HORIZONTAL BENOD) QP & QSM CABLE GROUNDING KIT
L — EXISTING MONOPOLE
200820 GABLE BRIDGE OOVER
A /—96 GRD
a -uLﬂL rl,_llnﬁ L1100 N1 \I
mﬁ o ._la_-n ancon ars o f N7 !
@200 & w20c 41— et el m e o - ~ mr _ _ _
! | sonzP d
SENERATOR N BN | v e GABLE GROUNDING LIT (YP)
RECEPTACLE I@ | eoa2P ! r7a rei-—N
_..L)rl | __ers@ H re
GROUND. 20A1P h . )
PER NEC :I\),lilAva i =
‘II/| ) | r Hv
{ ] VF =
= [—SEFVICE GROUND PER NEG i [ ] AN
E 4 3 |——JUMPER CABLES
\
4 \ONE LINE DIAGRAM j
_ b T N was
E-1 SCALE; NTS BOAD (EGE) TO M \ean LS M
FROM E0B (WHEN SHOWNON TOWERMONOPOLE > hY .
GROUNDING RISER DIAGRAM) i supponT sosT —— w iz oRADE
a0 2 GND. Vi i CADWELD (2 DOWNLEADS &
N g S }, // CONNECT TO GROUND ARG
f f.» AWG GROUNDING AING r.ug
@ SCALE: NTS
STANLESS STEEL HARDWARE —ct—iO)]
(2 HOLE COPPER
o ‘COMPRESSION TERMNAL
[=—-GROUND BAR
arot e
TO GROUND RING AW
1OSR0UND AN ELEVATON
LOGK WASHER (TYP) = —FLAT WASHER (TYP)
ANDREW UGB or EQUAL w/ HOLE NUT TYP)
PATTERN & STANDOFF INSULATCRS NOTES:
& MOUNTING BRACKETS g SHOWN %) 'DOUBLING UP* or "STACKING" of ¥ HEX BOLT
CONNECTIONS IS NOT PERMITTED,
% IDOUBLE-HOLE, LONG SARREL LUG TYP) 2) OXIDE (NMBITING COMPOUND TO
BE USED @ ALL LOCATIONS.,
3) CADWELD DOWN LEADS FROM GAOUND BAR

TO GAOUND RING
'® QROUND RGO

/T \MASTER GROUND BAR (MGB)

@ SCALE: NTS

EXPOSED BARE COPPER TO BE KEPT
TO ABSOLUTE (MIN}, NG INSULATION
'ALLOWED wiN THE COMPRESSION
TERMINAL (TYP)

/8 \GROUND BAR CONNECTION DETAIL
@ SCALE: NTS

UPPER EGB, LOWER EGB & MGB.

GROUNDING CABLE

SYSTEM.

4) GENERAL CONTRACTOR BHALL PAY FEES FOR PERMITS, & IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING SAID PERMITS & COORDINATION OF
INSPECTIONS,

5) ELECTRICAL & TELCO WIRING OUTSIDE A BULDING & EXPOSED TO
WEATHER SHALL BE IN WATER TIGHT GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL
CONDUITS ox SCHEDULE 80 PVC (a8 PERMITTED BY CODE) & WHERE
REQUIRED IN LIQUID TIGIT FLEXIBLE METAL or NORMETALLIC CONDUTS.
&) BURIED CONDUIT SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC.

7) ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE COPPER wf TYPE XHHW, THWN, &
THNINSULATION.

8) RUN ELECTRICAL CONDUIT or CABLE BETWEEN ELECTRICAL UTILITY
DDEMARCATION POINT & LESSEEAICENSEE CELL SITE ROWER PEDESTAL
a8 INDICATED ON THS DRAWING. PROVIDE FULL LENGTHPULL ROPE,
COORDINATE INSTALLATION w/ UTILITY COMPANY,

9) RUN TELCO CONDUIT or GABLE BETWEEN TELEPHONE UTRITY
DEMARCATION POINT & LESSEEAICENSEE CELL SITE TELCO CABINET &
BTS CABINET me INDICATED ON THS DRAWING PROVIDE FULL LENGTH
PULL ROPE IN INSTALLED TELCO CONOUIT, PROVIDE GREENLEE CONOUIT
MEASURING TAFE @ EACH END.

10) WHERE CONDUIT BETWEEN BTS & LESSEEAICENSEE GELL SITE
POWER PEDESTAL & BETWEEN BTS & LESSEEAJCENSEE CELL SITE TELCO
|SEAVICE CABINET ARE LIKI USE PVC, SCH 40 CONDUIT. ABOVE

THE GROUND PORTION of THESE CONDUITS SHALL BE FVO CONDUIT.
11) AL EQUIPMENT LOCATED GUTSIDE SHALL HAVE NEMA 3R
ENCLOSURE.

12) FOWER PEDESTAL SUPPLIED BY LESSE/LICENSEE.

12) GROUNDING SHALL GOMPLY w/ NEC ART. 250,

14) GROUND COAXIAL CABLE SHIELDS MINIMUM @ BOTH ENDS USING
MANURACTURERS COAX CABLE GROUNDING KITS SUPPLIED BY
LESSEE/UCENSEE.

16) USE @6 COPPER STRANDED WIRE w/ GREEN COLOR INSULATION.
FOR ABOVE GRADE GROUNDING (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) & #2
SOLID TINNED BARE COPPER WIRE FOR BELOW GRADE GROUNDING 23
INDICATED ON THE DRAWING.

16 ALL GROUND CONNECTIONS 7O BE BURNDY HYGROUND
COMPRESSION TYPE CONNECTORS or CAOWELD EXOTHERMC WELD,
DO NGT ALLOW BARE COPPER WIRE TO BE IN CONTACT w/
GALVANZED STEEL.

17) ROUTE GROUNDING CONDUCTORS ALONQ THE SHORTEST &
STRAIGHTEST PATH POSSIBLE, EXCEFT as OT FEAWISE INDICATED,
GROUNDING LEADS SHOULD NEVER BE BENT @ AIGHT ANGLE,
ALWAYS MAKE AT LEAST 12° RADILS BENDS, #6 WIRE CAN BE

BENT @ & RADIUS WHEN NECESSARY. BOND ANY METAL OBJECTS
wiN 7 FEET of LESSEE/LKSENSEE EQUIPMENT o« CABINET TO MASTER
QROUND BAR.

18) CONNECTIONS TO GRAOUND BARS SHALL BE MADE w/ TWO HOLE
COMPRESSION TYPE COPPER LUGS. APPLY OXIDE INHBITING
COMPOUND TO ALL LOGATIONS,

19 APPLY OXIDE INMIBITING COMPOUND YO ALL COMPRESSION TYPE
QROUND CONNECTIONS,

29 BOND ANTENNA MOUNTING BRACKETS, COAXIAL CABLE GROUND
KITS, & AUNA TO EGB PLACED NEAR THE ANTENNA LOCATION,

21) BOND ANTENNA EGE'S & MQS TO GROUND RING,

22) TEST COMPLETEO GROUND SYSTEM & RECORD RESULTS FOR
PROJECT CLOSE-OUT DOCUMENTATION,

ALL-POINTS TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION, P.C.
3 EADDLEBROGK DRIVE
[KILLINGWQRTH, CT. 00438
PHONE: (850)-86-1097
FAX: (880)-882-093%
www,allpolntctech.com
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Engineered Endeavors, Inc.
7610 Jenther Drive
Mentor, OH 44060

%'%.
EMERSON. |

Network Power

T (440) 918 1101
T (888) 270 3855

F (440)918 1108
February 12, 2004

Robert Bodjiak
T-Mobile

100 Filley Street
Bloomfield, CT 06002

Reference: Structural review of the existing 147-ft monopole located in Chaplin, CT.
T-Mobile site name CT11-508F,
EEI Project No. 12120. (Sprint site CT33XC583).

Engineered Endeavors Incorporated (EEI) has evaluated the existing 147-ft monopole located in Chaplin, CT for the co-
location presented by T-Mobile Corporation (see attached). The monopole was originally designed for a maximum of
six (6) carriers with (12) DAPA48000 antennas on low profile platforms as depicted in the attached drawing. At this
time T-mobile is the second carrier on the monopole and the co-location of T-Mobile antennas with the (9) EMS DR65-
19-DPQ antennas with TMA’s @117’ elevation will not affect the structural capacity of the tower. The monopole has
(3) 67x12” handholes @114’ elevation above base plate to use for the cables. If any additional ports are required, they
can be field installed by following and EEI approved procedure.

EEI recommends the monopole be reviewed every time another carrler qe:&l@catmg on the pole if a new loading differs
from the original design (see attached). SR

Yours truly,
Engineered Endeavors, Inc

Boris S. Fayman, P.E. Michael R. Morel. P.E.
Project Engineer Vice-President
Enclosure

B ENGINEERED
ENDEAVORS
] INCORPORATED 1

B8 71 Eaperinncud Point of View




. STRUGTURAL RE.ANALYSIS EQUPMERT]
T-Mobile Site No: IOEEIERSTEINR™ ., .01 in all correspondence, reports, Invoices)

Town ChNNNSS™ .o co.n g,

Tower Make/Model: EE| Monopole

Date: 1/26/04

Ordered By:

Existing Equipment: (] Previous Analysis (attached) [ Tower Mapping and Pictures (attached)

ANTENNA MOUNTING HEIGHT (rad centem AGL)

ANTENNA MODEL: X £t %] Other:
ANTENNA ORIENTATION:
*TMAMODEL: [] ERICSSONKRY 11271 [] 0° 0] 120° [ 240°

(MA, RI, NH, ME)

[J 30° [ 150° [ 270°
* TMAMODEL: [] DECIBEL PCS 1900

(CTonly) " X 200”520
GPS ANTENNA: [] NAIS VIC-100 f GPS Not Tower Mounted
{1/2” cable)

GPS MOUNTING HEIGHT: __ ‘ GPS MOUNT:

GPS Mounting Leg (SST):[] Southwest (] South [] Southeast

[] ERICSSON EQUIPMENT (MA, RI, NH, ME)

** Re-Analysis Options: [[] A 0O B O c 0 D** SIZE Tx/Rx LINES

No. of Antennas: O o ] 6 | O 3(PQ) [J 3(DP) O run=0-150"use 7/8"

*No. of TMA's: ] 18 0O 12 O 12 ] 6 J run=151'-250 use 1-5/8”

No. of Tx/Rx Lines: O 18 O 12 0O 12 O e O run> 250" use 2-1/4"

[(J NORTEL EQUIPMENT (CT)

b Re-Analysis Options: (PR J B8 O ¢ O D* SIZE Tx/Rx LINES

No. of Antennas: 0 e 0’ 3(@PQ) [0 3(OP) [] run=0-100"use 7/8"

*No. of TMA’s: (coax<165 @B ( 7 o o 0 o X run =101'-250" use 1-5/8"
(coax>165) [] 12 0O 12 0 12 O e

No. of Tx/Rx Lines: X 24 0O 12 O 12 J 6 ] run > 250" use 2-1/4"

ANTENNA MOUNTING FRAMES

(] Tower Leg (O Tower Face Monopole Clamp-On

(1 10’ T- Frames ” . -rle‘PIatform [} Other:

(] Tri-Sector Flush Mount O Tri-ctor Standoff Mount

*  Mount TMA'S on antenna pipe mast shielded behind antenna panels.

(23

In cases where tower is over stressed, perform structural re-analysis with multiple antenna/coax Options conducted in succession until stress
levels are acceptable.
Requires RF Engineer approval (normally used for rural coverage, low traffic, “C-rating”)




" ENGINEERED

Customer  SPRINT PCS/NJ ByL. PADGETT _11/12/03

Date
| corromarep StUCUre 147" MONOPOLE  Checked 12120

Job/Quote No.

I ENDEAVORS

SITE LOCATION — WINDHAM COUNTY, CT
SITE NAME — CHAPLIN, CT33XC583

ANTENNA LOADING:

(12) DAPA 48000 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
LOW PROFILE PLATFORM @ 147" (SPRINT)

(12) DAPA 48000 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
LOW PROFILE PLATFORM @ 137" (VERIZON)

(12) DAPA 48000 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
LOW PROFILE PLATFORM @ 127" (FUTURE)

(12) DAPA 48000 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
LOW PROFILE PLATFORM @ 117’ (FUTURE)

(12) DAPA 48000 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
LOW PROFILE PLATFORM @ 107" (FUTURE)

(12) DAPA 48000 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
LOW PROFILE PLATFORM @ 97" (FUTURE)

DESIGN NOTES:

DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TIA/EIA 222 F
90 MPH FASTEST MILE WIND SPEED AND

Y il 2000 IBC 110 MPH 3—SECOND GUST WIND.
/1777177 1/2" RADIAL ICE.

NOTE: DESIGN IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH SPRINT
SPECIFICATION SSEO 3.001.06.001, Rev 2

NOTE: IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE PURCHASER TO VERIFY
THAT THE WIND LOADS AND DESIGN

CRITERIA SPECIFIED MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF ALL LOCAL BUILDING CODES

7610 Jenther Drive * Mentor, Ohio 44060
ENGINEERED ENDEAVORS, INC. Telephone: (440) 918-1101 * Telefox: (440) 918-1108
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T-Mobile USA Inc.

100 Filley St, Bloomfield, CT 06002-1853
Phone: (860) 692-7100

Fax: (860) 692-7159

Technical Memo

To: Farrell, Christine
From: Hassan Syed - Radio Frequency Engineer
cc: Overbey Jason
Subject: Power Density Report for CT11508F
Date: February 26, 2004

1. Introduction:

This report is the result of an Electromagnetic Field Intensities (EMF - Power Densities) study for the T-Mobile PCS antenna installation on a
New Monopole at 54 Paimer Road, Chaplin, CT. This study incorporates the most conservative consideration for determining the practical
combined worst case power density levels that would be theoretically encountered from locations surrounding the transmitting location.

2. Discussion:
The following assumptions were used in the calculations:

1) The emissions from T-Mobile transmitters are in the 1935-1945 MHz frequency band.

2) The antenna array consists of three sectors, with 3 antennas per sector.

3) The mode! number for each antenna is EMS RR90-17-02DP.

4) The antenna center line height is 117 fi.

5) The maximum transmit power from any sector is 1791.93 Watts Effective Radiated Power (EiRP) assuming 8 channels per sector.

6) All the antennas are simultaneously transmitting and receiving, 24 hours a day.

7) Power levels emitting from the antennas are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the surrounding
environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

8) The average ground level of the studied area does not change significantly with respect to the transmitting location

Equations given in "FCC OET Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01" were then used with the above information to perform the calculations.

3. Conclusion:

Based on the above worst case assumptions, the power density calculation from the T-Mobile PCS antenna installationon a New Monopole at 54 Paimer
Road, Chaplin, CT, is 0.03191 mW/cm"2. This value represents 3.191% of the Maximum Permissible Emission (MPE) standard of 1 milliwatt per square
centimeter (mW/cm”2) set forth in the FCC/ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1991. Furthermore, the proposed antenna location for T-Mobile will not interfere with
existing public safety communications, AM or FM radio broadcasts, TV, Police Communications, HAM Radio communications or any other signals in the
area.

The combined Power Density from other carriers is 16.79%. The combined Power Density for the site is 19.981% of the M.P.E. standard.

VoiceStream Wireless Corporation Proprietary



New England Market
Connecticut
Worst Case Power Density

Site: CT11508F
Site Address: 54 Paimer Road
Town: Chaplin
Tower Height: 150 ft.
Tower Style: New Monopole
Base Station TX output 20W
Number of channels 8
Antenna Model EMS RR90-17-02DP
Cable Size 1 5/8 in.
Cable Length 130 ft.
Antenna Height 117.0 ft.
Ground Reflection 1.6
Frequency 1935.0 MHz
. Jumper & Connector loss 4.50 dB
Antenna Gain 16.5 dBi
Cable Loss per foot 0.0116 dB
~ Total Cable Loss 1.5080 dB
Total Attenuation 6.0080 dB
Total EIRP per Channel 53.50 dBm
(In Watts) 223.99 W
Total EIRP per Sector 62.53 dBm
(In Watts) 1791.93 W
nsg 10.4920
Power Density (S) = 0.031908 mW/cm*2
T-Mobile Worst Case % MPE = 3.1908%

Equation Used :
_ (1000(gr/)’ (Powery10 ™"

S

47T (R
Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01, August 1997
Co-Location Total
Carrier % of Standard
Verizon 5.4200 %
Cingular 4.1500 %
Sprint PCS 7.2200 %
AT&T Wireless
Nextel
Total Excluding T-Mobile 16.7900 %
T-Mobile 3.1908
Total % MPE for Site 19.9808%

VoiceStream Wireless Corporation Confidential - 1/9/2004




Miscellaneous
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100 Filley Street, Bloomfield, CT 06002
860-794-6427 fax 860-692-7159

February 27, 2004

First Selectman Rusty Lanzit
Town of Chaplin

495 Phoenixville Road
Chaplin, CT 06235

RE: Tower Share— Existing Wireless Telecommunications Facility
Lot 54 Palmer Road, Chaplin, Connecticut

Dear First Selectman Rusty Lanzit:
Omnipoint Communications, Inc. ak.a. T-Mobile (formerly Voicestream Wireless Corp.)
intends to co-locate antennas on the existing monopole located at Lot 54 Palmer Road,

Chaplin. Attached, please find a copy of our application to the CT Siting Council.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call me at 860-794-6427, or the
CT Siting Council.

Very Truly Yours
, e
I ey N
Christine Farrell

T-Mobile Real Estate and Zoning

Attachments-Application

Ce: CSC



